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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0854 
Address 44 Bishopgate Street CAMPERDOWN  NSW  2050 
Proposal Alterations and additions to a dwelling house 
Date of Lodgement 16 October 2020 
Applicant MSB Designs Pty Ltd 
Owner Daniel A Penny 

Ms Josephine S Gillespie 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Value of works $118,800.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Floor space ratio 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to carry out alterations 
and additions to a dwelling house at 44 Bishopgate Street, Camperdown. The application was 
notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in response to the initial 
notification. 
 
The application is referred to the Inner West Local Planning Panel for determination as the 
development results in a variation to the floor space ratio development standard prescribed 
by Clause 4.4 of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 of 15.3sqm (20.1%). 
 
The proposal generally complies with the applicable planning controls, with the exception that 
the proposal does not comply with the maximum floor space ratio for the site as per Clause 
4.4 of MLEP 2011. A written request under Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011 was submitted and is 
considered worthy of support. 
 
The development is generally consistent with the provisions of Marrickville Development 
Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). The proposal will not result in any significant impact on the 
streetscape or the amenity of the adjoining premises subject to conditions of consent. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks development consent to carry out alterations and additions to a dwelling 
house. 
 
Specifically, the following works are proposed:  
 

• Construct new toilet on lower ground floor level; 
• Reconfigure stairs and construct new bathroom on ground floor level; and 
• Reconfigure first floor level to provide enlarged bedroom and bathroom. 

 
Amended plans were submitted to Council on 15 December 2020 at the request of Council 
deleting the first floor level bathroom and reducing the first floor additions to provide a new 
dormer to the bedroom only. Further amendments were received on 11 January 2021 further 
reducing the size of the rear dormer.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Bishopgate Street, between Denison Street 
and Probert Street, Camperdown. The site is legally described as Lot 1 in Deposited Plan 
797011, having a 3.97m frontage to Bishopgate Street and a total area of 66.6sqm. 
 
The site contains an existing 1 part 3 storey attached dwelling house. The area generally 
consists of low density residential development.  
 
The property is located within the North Kingston Estate Heritage Conservation Area (HCA 
11) under MLEP 2011. 
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The zoning map of the locality is reproduced below: 
 

 
 
4. Background 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application. 
 
Date Major Interactions  
16 October 2020 Application lodged with Council   
27 October 2020 to 10 
November 2020 

Public notification 

15 December 2020 Amended plans submitted to Council 
11 January 2021 Subsequent amended plans submitted to Council  

 
Amended plans were submitted to Council on 15 December 2020 at the request of Council 
deleting the first floor level bathroom and reducing the first floor additions to provide a new 
dormer to the bedroom only.  
 
Upon review by Council’s Heritage Specialist, further design changes were requested to the 
rear dormer window. Further amended plans were submitted by the applicant on 11 January 
2021 and those plans are the subject of this assessment. 
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
1.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted. 
 
5(a)(ii) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 

 
• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Variation Complies 
Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   9.5 m 

 
9.15m 

 
N/A 

 
Yes  

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   1.1:1 or 73.5sqm 

 
1.33:1 or  
88.8sqm 

 
15.3sqm 
(20.1%) 

 
No 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
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The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under MLEP 2011. The development is 
permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 zone. 
 
(ii) Demolition (Clause 2.7) 
 
Clause 2.7 of MLEP 2011 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried out 
only with development consent. The application seeks consent for demolition works. Council’s 
standard conditions relating to demolition works are included in the recommendation. 
(iii) Height (Clause 4.3) 
 
The site is located in an area where the maximum height of buildings is 9.5 metres as indicated 
on the Height of Buildings Map that accompanies MLEP 2011.  
 
The development has a maximum height of 9.15 metres which complies with the maximum 
height of buildings development standard. 
 
(iv) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
The Floor Space Ratio Map accompanying MLEP 2011 specifies a maximum floor space ratio 
(FSR) on the site as 1.1:1. The site has an area of 66.8sqm and therefore has an allowable 
FSR of 73.5sqm. 
 
The development has a gross floor area (GFA) of 88.8sqm and an FSR of 1.33:1 which does 
not comply with the floor space ratio development standard. The development results in a 
15.3sqm (20.1%) variation to the development standard prescribed by Clause 4.3 of MLEP 
2011.  
 
It is noted that the existing dwelling has a GFA of 84.1sqm and an FSR of 1.26:1 which is an 
existing variation to the development standard of 10.6sqm or 14.5%. The subject development 
seeks an additional 4.7sqm of GFA. 
 
A written request in accordance with Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011 was submitted with the 
application and discussed further below under the provisions of Clause 4.6  
 
(v) Calculation of floor space ratio and site area (Clause 4.5) 
 
The application was accompanied by a GFA calculations plan which indicates that the floor 
space ratio of 1.33:1 has been calculated in accordance with Clause 4.5 of MLEP 2011.  
 
(vi) Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As discussed above, the proposal results in a breach of the maximum floor space ratio 
development standard prescribed by Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011. The applicant seeks a 
variation to the development standard of 15.3sqm (20.1%). 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
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against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental plan 
below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The resultant bulk and scale of the proposal has no potential for a significant impact 
upon views, loss of privacy or visual impact upon adjoining or nearby properties due 
to the subdivision pattern, the height & location of the existing & surrounding dwellings. 

• the proposed floor space ratio results in a bulk and scale which is appropriate to the 
site context and is compatible with that associated with the surrounding dwellings; 

• when viewed from the primary site frontage the resultant bulk & scale is obscured by 
the existing dwelling; 

• The bulk and scale of the proposed building does not give rise to any adverse or 
unsatisfactory environmental consequences which would warrant an adherence to the 
floor space ratio control and there is no there is no public benefit in maintaining the 
development standard in this instance. 

 
The applicant’s written rational adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

• The development is consistent with the objectives of the R2 zone which includes 
“To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment” 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan which includes the following: 
 

(a) to establish the maximum floor space ratio, 
(b) to control building density and bulk in relation to the site area in order to achieve 

the desired future character for different areas, 
(c) to minimise adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties and the public 

domain. 
 
The development is consistent with the objectives of the development standard as reproduced 
above. The development has no discernible environmental impact on the amenity of adjoining 
properties and the public domain. The 4.7sqm of additional GFA proposed as part of this 
development is a minimal increase in building density and generally relates to a new bathroom 
only which improves the amenity of the dwelling.  
 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
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Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the development standard 
and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
(vii) Heritage Conservation (Clause 5.10) 
 
The site is located within the North Kingston Estate Heritage Conservation Area (HCA 11), 
identified in Schedule 5 of MDCP 2011. A Heritage Impact Statement was submitted with the 
application in accordance with Clause 5.10 of MDCP 2011. 
 
The matter of heritage conservation is discussed in more detail in Section 5(c)(i) of this report 
under the provisions of Part 8 of MDCP 2011.  
(viii) Development in areas subject to aircraft noise (Clause 6.5) 
 
The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 contour and as such the development is likely to be 
affected by aircraft noise. The proposal is capable of satisfying this clause as follows: 
A condition has been included in the development consent to ensure that the proposal will 
meet the relevant requirements of Table 3.3 (Indoor Design Sound Levels for Determination 
of Aircraft Noise Reduction) in AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring the proposal’s compliance 
with the relevant provisions Cl. 6.5 MLEP 2011 and Part 2.6 of the MDCP 2011, respectively. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
5(b)(i) Draft Inner West Local Environment Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
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MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.24 – Contaminated Land Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  Yes – see discussion 
Part 8 – Heritage  Yes – see discussion 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
(i) Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  
 
The development seeks consent for lower ground, ground and first floor alterations and 
additions to the dwelling house. Whilst the proposal does not comply with the FSR 
development standard as discussed earlier in this report, the proposed additions are modest 
in scale and constitute only 4.7sqm of additional floor space. The additional GFA relates 
generally to a new bathroom only which improves the amenity of the dwelling. The variation 
to the FSR development standard has been discussed under the provisions of Clause 4.6 of 
MLEP 2011 and has been considered acceptable  
 
The proposed works are not visible from any public place and are restricted to minor additions 
at the rear of the dwelling. The development is generally acceptable having regard to the 
streetscape and bulk and scale provisions contained within Part 4.1 of MDCP 2011 and no 
concern is raised over the development.  
 
(ii) Part 8 - Heritage Conservation 
 
The site is located within the North Kingston Estate Heritage Conservation Area (HCA 11), 
identified in Schedule 5 of MDCP 2011. The dwelling on the subject site is one of a row of 
similar terrace houses which is part of the development that characterises the HCA and is 
consistent with the core period of significance for the area. The dwellings in the row do not 
seem to have sustained alterations that detract from their significant original terrace form.  
 
The application was referred to Council’s Heritage Specialist who raised concern over the 
extent of the first floor level addition including the bathroom and size of the rear addition to 
that level. Amended plans were submitted to Council on 15 December 2020 deleting the first 
floor level bathroom and reducing the first floor additions to provide a new dormer to the 
bedroom only. The amended plans were referred to Council’s Heritage Specialist who 
provided the following comments, in part: 
 

“The proposed dormer should be reduced in its scale to a characteristic vertically 
proportioned barrel roofed dormer form continuing the characteristic of the front dormers 
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to this row. Its cladding can be timber weatherboards, horizontal or angled to match the 
roof pitch, or vertically fixed corrugated galvanised steel (Colorbond) of traditional 
Custom Orb profile. The bathroom addition should employ similar cladding to the dormer 
– noting that even if iron is used for the dormer, weatherboards can be used for the 
bathroom (such as Scyon Linea boards (FC which can be installed meet combustibility 
requirements). The bathroom window should be a central vertical sash window in the 
rear wall face.” 

 
In response to the above advice, amended plans were submitted to Council on 11 January 
2021 reducing the size of the rear dormer to the first floor level. Council’s Heritage Officer is 
generally satisfied with the amended plans subject to minor design amendments to better 
reflect traditional dormer proportions. as such, the following condition is included in the 
determination: 
 

Amended plans must be submitted to the Certifying Authority before the issue of a 
Construction Certificate illustrating the below changes to the rear dormer: 
a) The dormer should be no wider than 1200mm.  
b) The outer face of the dormer – the wall, fascia and gutter should be no more 

than1600mm high, overall.  
c) The window in the dormer should be a double hung sash window, with the sill set 

immediately above the sill apron flashing onto the roof (i.e. no wall panel beneath 
the sill). The window should be set into a flat surrounding frame at least 100mm 
wide at its sides and head, sitting upon the sill.  

d) The dormer cheeks should be the same material as used on the walls of the 
proposed bathroom (corrugated steel set vertically, or FC weatherboards).  

 
Subject to the above design change, the development as amended will not have a negative 
impact on the heritage significant of the North Kingston Estate Heritage Conservation Area 
and the development is consistent with the objectives and controls for heritage conservation 
as contained in Part 8 of MDCP 2011. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Notification Policy for a period of 14 
days to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in response to the initial 
notification. 
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5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Heritage Specialist and issues raised in that referrals 
have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
7. Section 7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $594 would be required for the 
development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014. A condition requiring 
that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011 with the exception of the variation to the floor space ratio development standard which 
is considered reasonable given the circumstances.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of Marrickville Local 

Environmental Plan 2011. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development 
will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the 
objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out. 
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B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2020/0854 
for Alterations and additions to a dwelling house at 44 Bishopgate Street 
CAMPERDOWN  NSW  2050 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 11 
 

PAGE 767 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 11 
 

PAGE 768 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 11 
 

PAGE 769 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 11 
 

PAGE 770 

 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 11 
 

PAGE 771 

Attachment D- Statement of Heritage Significance 
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